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METHODOLOGY

On behalf of the Varkey Foundation, Ipsos MORI interviewed 27,380
parents across 29 countries using an online survey via the Ipsos
Online Panel system* between the 8th December 2017 and 15th
January 2018. These countries were:

Argentina Japan United Kingdom
India Spain Finland
Singapore China Peru

Australia Kenya** United States
Indonesia Turkey France

South Africa Colombia Poland

Brazil \EIEVAIE Vietham

Italy Uganda** Germany

South Korea Estonia** Russia

Canada Mexico

® 1,000 parents took part in Finland. Results contain 1,000
interviews from all other countries except Estonia (500),
Kenya (501) and Uganda (371).

® Data has been weighted by age, gender and region of child
and corrected for gender of parent.

® As such, the survey is representative of parents of children
aged 4-18 in education, based on these characteristics,
with equal views from mothers and fathers.

® All countries contribute equally to the total global
average. Data has not been adjusted for the relative size of
population.

® The survey was conducted online. For countries where
internet penetration is low (such as India, Uganda, Kenya,
Peru and Indonesia), it is important to note that the data is
representative of the urban online population, which tends
to be better educated and financially better off.
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FINDINGS
FINLAND 2018 B % rating quality as 'poor'/'very poor' B % rating quality as 'good'/'very good'

| Finland 3% NI 90% |
Estonia 4% NI 78%
How would you rate the Singapore 5% I 73
. Canada 12% NN 69%
quality of free to attend Australia 139 [ I 9%
government_funded United Kingdom 10% NN 68%
United States 17% I 62%
schools in your country? China 9% I S5
Indonesia 10% I 56%
Malaysia 16% NN 55%
Kenya 24% I N 51%
: A N 51%
Nine out of 10 (90%) Finnish Poland 18% 51%
: Vietnam 14% N 47%
parents say their free to attend India 34% I £ 7%
schools are fa|r|y good or very GLOBAL AVERAGE 24% I 45%
. i 9 N 39%
good — higher than any other >pain 23% HEEE. 39%
e France 30% I N 39%
country surveyed. This is in Japan 15% I 36%
line with Finland's PISA Argenltmla 34% I 34%
: taly 31% N N 34%
ranking 5th out of 70 South Korea 129 I 337
countries. Germany 24% NN 30%
Colombia 28% NN 30%
Brazil 51% NN 28%
Russia 28% NN 27%
South Africa 54% I . 25%
GLO B AL Turkey 38% NI N 24%
Uganda 66% NG . 20%
PARENTS’ SU R\/ EY Mexico 35% __ 18%
Peru 38% I 14%
5 VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th
= S NSaTon January 2018.
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M 7 hours or more M between 4 and 7 hours © between 2 and 4 hours " between 1 and 2 hours M less than 1 hour ™ None 2'::155"\*
India 62% 19% 4% 1% 59 N/A
On average, how much time, if Vietnam 20% 20% %1% 10% 52
Colombia 39% 26% 3%2 % 16% 416
any, do you personally spend Malaysia 37% 20% 7%1% _14% N/A
helping your child academically Turkey 36% 24% %62% _15% 425
ith thei d 8 k China N7 16% lAan 16% 518
with their education per wee Mexico 34% 29% 6% 2% 14% 416
(e.g. help reading to them or Indonesia 33% 23% _ 1% 2% 21% 403
helpi ith h K)? Peru 31% 26% 6% 1% 20% 397
elping with homework)? Russia 30% 20% 7% 2% 25% 487
Argentina 29% 26% DA 9% 2% 20% 475
: - : Singapore 29% 19% 8% 2% 27% 556
Only one in 20 Finnish parents are §pend|ng 7 or Kenya 27% 30% 2% 16% N/A
more hours a week helping their children with .
: D South Africa 27% 30% 9% 2% 14% N/A
their education; the lowest of any country GLOBAL AVERAGE
surveyed. Followed by Japan (10%) and Estonia 25% 20% 10% 2 23% N/A
(10%). Italy 25% 18% DA 8% 2% 29% 481
*Mean science score in PISA 2015 Brazil 23% 24% 10% 2% 22% 401
Countries/economies with a mean performance/share of top United States 22% 20% _ 14% 5% 19% 496
performers above the OECD average; countries/economies with a
share of low achievers below the OECD average Poland 21% PAVS _ 10% 3% 28% 501
Countries/economies with a mean performance/share of top Uganda 21% 21% 10% 3% 32% N/A
performers/share of low achievers not significantly different from .
the OECD average Spaln 17% 25% 12% 4% 22% 493
Countries/economies with a mean performance/share of top South Korea 17% 12% 16% 5% 29% 516
performers below the OECD average; countries/economies with a
share of low achievers above the OECD average Germa ny 14% 17% _ 10% 4% 36% 509
Australia 13% 18% 16% 4% 27% 510
Canada 11% 16% 2% 17% 7% 28% 508
United Kingdom 11% 14% 19% 4% 23% 509
GLO B AL France 11% 15% 18% 5% 24% 495
Estonia 10% 5% [ pF - 13% 10% 31% 534
> Japan 10% 7% 20% 8% 45% 538
PARENTS SU R\/ EY | Finland AT 20% 11% 31% 531 | |

35 VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,

FOUNDATION conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
Changing les throvgh education




FI NL AND FINDINGS Top 6 categories most often chosen as 1<,2" or 3" choice globally

201 8 m Shortage of m Lack of information H They already = Don't feel = My child is m | don't feel that
time/ too from the school receive enough well educated unwilling to this is my job/
busy about how support from enough in the accept my help that it is
| can help anoth family subject to offer appropriate to
Which Of the following are member/ friend my child help help my child with
Kenya their studies
the main barriers to you Singapore IS/ W77 S WX 7 4GS 28 % P
: : : VEIEVSERE 66% | 50% | 35% kil 18% | S
helping your child with South Korea 7 N 7 N 7 N3 6.2 3 5% 0 I T
: : Vietnam  |IET7 S Y17 I T73 34 % N 33% T
their education? Russia T 7 Y 273 39 % 33 % T
NelGQWNigle-I __59% | 37% | 27% [rrV vl 16% |
India Y7 Y -7 Yy 7 30 %N 29 % W T
GHIGERE  57% | 28% [ 21% LA YA 30% |
: : Uganda ITT7 W77 T 7 7 %5 % k7
Finland was also the country in Pery TSV 5730 N 5730 2150 52093 ¥
which the highest proportion of Australia  INENCET7 17 P17 31 % T 31% A

GLOBAL AVERAGE IS 7 N 7 MV 73 W20 | 27% " K7
: S : SN 51% | 279% [ 28% PRI o] 22%
children rejecting their help Brazil T/ N Y 7 N E Y73 M26% 0 22 % W KA
. : : OUCAN  49% [ 30% [ 33% [T/ LB 28% ]
with education, with 44% of N ] e ermie————
Finnish parents saying this is INCIULNENE 48% [ 27% | 31% [T/ FUAN 16%!
. : Mexico  IVFS7S N 7 M 7 W24 % 11229 W 0¥
the main barrier to them Colombia IRV 27N =730 N7 9 20%7 18% " (K ¥
helping. United Kingdom ISP N F 7 WP E 7 I3 0% 132% KA
IV 45% | 27% | 31% ALl a]  28%
ENCUNN  45% | 25% | 28% [T AI YA 31%
SENG  43% [ 31% | 22% IS EUAR 19%
CUNELVN 43% [ 30% | 28% [ TUSIRE LA 21%
GLOBAL SENCEN 43% [ 31% 1 31% PRI EUA 23% ]
CCUEGENN 420 [ 33% | 23% [FEU P 15% ]
: UNMECINER  40% | 30% | 26% [Wryi/ -1/ 3 16%
PARENTS SURVEY [ GIEREEN  38% [20% | 32% TR 21% | ]
SCOIEN — 38% | 23% | 24% [ rIAIET 0%
",é”‘- VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,

FOUNDATION NB: 21% of parents from Indonesia and Finland gave an answer of 'none’  conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
Changing lives through education
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Which of the following, if
any, were the most
important factors when

choosing your child’s
current school?

Among those who did have a choice of
schools, the most important factor for
parents when choosing their child’s
school, alongside location, is the quality
of teachers.

However, priorities do vary by country.
For example, in Finland, consideration
of the wishes of children is the second
most

GLOBAL
PARENTS SURVEY

% VARKEY
FOUNDATION
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Global results, % selected as either 1st,2"d or 3" choice % lowest % highest
: Japan Russia
(o)
Location or distance 459 Uganda Spain
from home ° (24%) (63%)
A happy environment for 30% Uganda  South Korea
children at the school ° (12%) (53%)
30% Kingdom
Its of the school 9
results of the schoo (14%) (44%)
School ethos (the values _ _
school) (12%) (50%)
. e Estonia Vietnam
Quiality of facilities _ 25% (7%) (40%)
Approach to behaviour 21% Japan Malaysia
and discipline ° (8%) (30%)
The cost of attendin 9 Estonia Uganda
’ - 1% 60 %)
Extent to which they ) )
listen to/consider wishes 14% South Africa Finland
of children (5%) (53%)

Base: All parents who had more than one school from which to choose (20072). Research commissioned
by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.




FI NL AND FINDINGS Top 6 categories most often chosen as 15t,2"d or 3" choice globally
2018

® Quality of = Location or m A happy = Academic record/ “ School ethos ® Quality of
teachers distance environment exam results (the values facilities
from home for children... of the school and culture)

Which of the following, if
UESEM 69% | 58% | 36% [ IUANIIUAN 16% |

any, were the most United States I L7 N7 I 157 W 39 7 269 V7 :
: Vietnam Y7 7 T 7 24 % 129 I
|mportant factors when Italy T -7 77 TS 29% N 126 % I \

: - PN 54% | 58% | 36% I TUANNTUA 21% |
choosing your child’s Germany Y7 Y [ I 7 23 960 339 R A

OB 54% [ 31% | 25% [ rUS I A 189% |
currentschool?———— SN 52% | 55% | 34% | TUSINIUANN 8% |
CYEVCE  51% | 5% | 38% | ipA T UA ] 23% |
NCA  51% | 34% | 30% [ rUS I AN 17%
- , _ IEvAN  50% | 43% | 20% | ria L XUAN 8% |
29% of Finnish parents said the wishes NOEO  49% | 35% | 36% | cris TUS  34% |
of students is the most important INCQUE 46% | 46% | 28% [PTUANNINETUANN  27% |
factor that parents take into account eI 45% [ 63% | 32% [ rrU0 e A 28% |
When Choosing a school - far h|gher Australia __
than In any other country. GLOBAL AVERAGE I T7 N 7 TV T7 NS 072 I 157
SN  44% | 33% | 32% [ETUSET VSN 27% |
. United Kingdom I ES 7 I 7 I 17 A4 75 34 %
Finland has the second lowest Malaysia I 7 A7 17 (3 595 229 M 5 57
proportion (16%) of parents who said SE el 41% | 5a% | 30%  TIUANE TSN 19% |
that the academic record of the school QOINIEI  41% | 36% | 19% [EPIA IS A 20%
as important when choosing their GOV 40% | 36% | 17% [ PP Bl A 22%
current school of countries Mexico INEEYZ7N Y 7N R NN26% N 121% " Ir 73

NmIAvAvETe Estonia  [NENET7 S N 17 Y 5 7 17% 0 33% 3
WIS 36% | 30% | 19% LEVARRESAN  31% |
G LO BAL Finland ISP TT75 R 5 7 7790 16% " 21% WPX173
Uganda IFYI7SENNNFY 7S KFPA7A N25% 00 13% KA

| 24% | 24% | 19% | tbo EEA
PARENTS, SU R\/ EY If:ggﬁ _

NB: 30% of parents from Uganda and from Base: All parents who had more than one school from which to choose (20072). Research commissioned

South Korea

G }’&,’,‘JSE?’.ON Indonesia gave an answer of ‘don’t know' by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How important or not do
you think it is that your

child attends university in
order to achieve the most

Around one in 10 (11%) Finnish
parents consider it not at all
important for their child to
attend university, the most of
any country surveyed. Only 6%
consider it extremely important

GLOBAL

PARENTS SURVEY

#5: VARKEY
FOUNDATION

Changing lives through education

Colombia
Mexico
Brazil

India
Indonesia
Peru
Argentina
Turkey
South Africa
Russia
Kenya
Malaysia
United States
China
Uganda
Poland

Italy
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Singapore
Estonia
Vietnam
Spain
Canada
Australia
South Korea
Japan

B % not very important (1-3)* B % very important (8-10)*

2% [ 92%
1% [ 92%
2% TN, 89%
2% I 37%
2% I 35%
3% NI 84%
2% I 32%
2% | 30%
4% NI 77%
3% NI 77%
5% HI 75%
1% | 75%
4% NN 72%
1% (I 71%
7% NI 63%
3% NN 66%
4% HIN 66%
5% I 65 %
2% 1IN 64%
4% NN 64%
4% NN 62%
5% HIN 54%
8% NI 54%
12% N 43%
4% NI 42%
8% NN 39%

% 10/10
‘extremely

important’ i

% 1/

80%

79%

75%

1

56%

1%

63%

1%

62%

2%

55%

1%

55%

1%

61%

2%

52%

2%

60%

3%

38%

1%

38%

2%

31%

0%

51%

4%

36%

1%

37%

2%

40%

3%

29%

1%

32%

2%

30%

2%

23%

3%

27%

4%

14%

1%

8%

1%

16%

4%

| Finland

6%

11%

Germany
United Kingdom
France

20% I 35%
15% I 35%

16% NN 32%
13% I 32%

13%

8%

13%

10%

11%

7%

*Scored on a scale of 1-10, where 10 is extremely important and 1 is not at all important.

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.



FINDINGS ) ) PISA
FINLAND 2018 m% Unlikely  m% Likely pisa
India 13% I 85% N/A

Turkey 17% | N 82% 425

If it was affordable for South Africa 11% I 52 N/A
: Malaysia 18% NN 81% N/A

you, and if there was an Braxil 16% I © 1% o1
- China 18% [ N 30% 518
appropriate local place oo B e — e
available, how likely indonesia 19% I 3% 403
Vietnam 31% I N 69% 525

would you be to send Pery 31% I A 67 307
your child to a fee paying United States 30% 63% 496
Mexico 35% I 63% 416

school? —— GLOBAL AVERAGE vy | A N/A
Singapore 22% NN 54% 39

: Australia 39% I . 53% 510

Only 29% of parents whose children Russia ey 47
attend state schools say they are fairly United Kinadom 45; B N o ’ 509
likely or very likely to send their child anada 44; e — 490/° o8
to a fee-paying school if they could South Korea 47% I R /% 516
afford it and there was a suitable place c Z o° c00

: I
available, the lowest of any country ermany 354’ 4804’ i
: i | |

eyed apart from Estonia (24%). Arg;nt'”a 50% 46% ;
rance 49% NN N 44% 495

Poland 48% NN . 43% 501

Japan 39% N N 43% 538

GLOBAL taly 549 (N R 42% 41
Spain 56% I . 41% 493

’ [ Finland 64% [N I 29% | 531 |
PA R E N TS S U R\/ EY Estonia 67% N . 26% -2
@55 VARKEY NB: For this filtered question, Uganda and Base: Parents of children who attend free to attend government funded schools (16767). Research commissioned
e NCATEN Kenya excluded due to a base size of below 100 by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

Changing lies through education
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